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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator determined that the discipline was commensurate with the offense even though discipline was not progressive.  
The Grievant received a three-day fine stemming from an incident on July 18, 2007.  The Grievant posted on the wall an Inter-Office Communication (IOC) about the Grievant not responding to calls.  The Grievant added comments alleging the author of the IOC to be a coward, excepting the Post’s only female trooper.  When the Grievant determined that Trooper Parm was the author, a verbal dispute occurred.  Sgt. Davis directed the troopers outside and then ordered silence.  Both the Grievant and Trooper Parm were disciplined.  
The Grievant claimed that the discipline was too severe and not progressive and should be removed or reduced.  The Grievant testified that he never heard an order of silence.

The Employer argued that the order of silence was given.  Sgt. Davis claimed that he gave the order of silence, and Trooper Benett and Sgt. Matos both claimed to have heard Sgt. Davis give a direct order of silence.  The Employer also claimed that evidence and testimony showed the Grievant behaving confrontationally.  The Grievant also admitted to posting the IOC.  

The Arbitrator found that the comments added to the IOC by the Grievant were acts unbecoming to a law enforcement officer.  The Arbitrator also found that the Grievant initiated the altercation and could have been prevented.  The Arbitrator found that the discipline was not progressive, but the punishment was commensurate anyway.  The Arbitrator denied the grievance.  

